
 

NEUAL Outdoor Champs 2025 Day 2 

Results Sheet 
 

(a) The North of England Universities Archery League (NEUAL)  
Outdoor Championships 2025 (Day 2). 

(b) Date: Sunday the 11th of May 2025. 
(c) Status: World Record Status 
(d) Venue: Bowmen of Pendle and Samlesbury, Nab's Head Lane, Samlesbury, PR5 0UQ. 
(e) Tournament Organiser: Philip Taylor, neualtournaments@gmail.com 
(f) Weather: Warm (high 23°C) sunny, low wind. 
(g) See pages below. 
(h) See pages below. 
(i) No archers disqualified. 
(j) No abnormal circumstances aUecting the entire shoot. 



NEUAL Outdoor Champs Day 2 (WA900)
North of England University Archery League (NOC22025)
Nab's Head Ln, Preston, Samlesbury, Preston PR5 0UQ, 11-05-2025

After 90 Arrows

Recurve Experienced - Men
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 010B PATEL Jake OD 808 Leeds 258/ 1 269/ 2 275/ 4 802 30 7

2 1- 018D WELLS Jack EX 816 Sheffield 252/ 2 263/ 4 279/ 1 794 26 6

3 1- 010C PIOQUINTO Kobe EX 858 Lancaster 244/ 5 271/ 1 277/ 2 792 24 6

4 1- 003D LUDDINGTON William EX 816 Sheffield 250/ 3 257/ 6 276/ 3 783 23 5

5 1- 011C HULME Myles EX 858 Lancaster 245/ 4 263/ 3 274/ 5 782 20 7

6 1- 002A YATES Jack EX 1255 Liverpool 237/ 6 260/ 5 254/ 7 751 13 2

7 1- 017B TCHAIKOVSKY Adam EX 2324 Manchester MMU 234/ 7 230/ 8 266/ 6 730 19 6

8 1- 009D SMITH Jamie EX 1370 York 211/ 9 238/ 7 222/10 671 12 3

9 1- 018A YING Jiehan EX 2368 Newcastle 158/12 215/ 9 240/ 9 613 5 0

10 1- 010D UNDERWOOD James EX 1370 York 189/10 172/10 243/ 8 604 9 1

11 1- 002C HODGSON Matthew EX 1865 Huddersfield 159/11 172/11 214/11 545 0 0

12 1- 013A KEARNEY Alexander EX 1255 Liverpool 154/13 107/12 196/12 457 5 1

13 1- 001D ESHRAGHI-YAZDI Kian EX 816 Sheffield 231/ 8   0   0 231 4 2

After 90 Arrows

Recurve Experienced - Women
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 001B HEMPSALL Charlotte OD 2674 Anglia Ruskin 255/ 1 278/ 1 285/ 1 818 33 9

2 1- 018C BULLER Avery EX 1370 York 244/ 2 248/ 3 257/ 3 749 14 3

3 1- 001C BOWER Mollie EX 1865 Huddersfield 241/ 3 250/ 2 247/ 4 738 10 3

4 1- 012B KESHAV Kavina EX 808 Leeds 206/ 4 235/ 4 261/ 2 702 7 5

5 1- 011B SIT Jasmine EX 808 Leeds 205/ 5 197/ 6 231/ 6 633 8 3

6 1- 004A GREGORY Stephanie EX 1255 Liverpool 182/ 6 210/ 5 241/ 5 633 7 4

After 90 Arrows

Recurve Experienced - Nonbinary
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 012C PHILLIPS Jesse OD 858 Lancaster 218/ 1 241/ 1 257/ 1 716 12 3

2 1- 002B DONOHOE Iris EX 2368 Newcastle 143/ 2 141/ 2 181/ 2 465 2 2

After 90 Arrows

Recurve Novice - Men
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 004D HAINE Nathan NV 816 Sheffield 215/ 1 235/ 1 241/ 3 691 10 1

2 1- 005A ALFARSI Abdulrahman NV 1255 Liverpool 176/ 3 206/ 3 247/ 1 629 6 0

3 1- 013B LIU Zhengxi NV 808 Leeds 178/ 2 207/ 2 241/ 2 626 4 1

4 1- 015A BURKE Noah NV 1731 Keele 158/ 4 183/ 4 223/ 4 564 5 2

5 1- 003B FERGUSON Ewan NV 2368 Newcastle 144/ 5 157/ 7 190/ 5 491 3 1

6 1- 006A SANDS Ethan NV 1255 Liverpool  74/ 6 166/ 5 169/ 6 409 4 1

7 1- 004B THOMPSON Daniel NV 2368 Newcastle  68/ 7 161/ 6 145/ 8 374 2 1

8 1- 015C SPUDULIS Ignas NV 858 Lancaster  35/ 8 117/ 8 156/ 7 308 0 0

After 90 Arrows

Recurve Novice - Women
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 007A AL-ANSARI Abir NV 1255 Liverpool 168/ 2 206/ 1 233/ 1 607 9 0

2 1- 006D OLUWAYI Christabel NV 816 Sheffield 171/ 1 169/ 2 210/ 2 550 4 3

3 1- 005D SCOTT Lottie NV 816 Sheffield  93/ 3 124/ 3 173/ 3 390 6 3

4 1- 012D SALTON Becca NV 1370 York  48/ 4 108/ 4 111/ 4 267 2 0
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NEUAL Outdoor Champs Day 2 (WA900)
North of England University Archery League (NOC22025)
Nab's Head Ln, Preston, Samlesbury, Preston PR5 0UQ, 11-05-2025

After 90 Arrows

Recurve Novice - Nonbinary
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 013D VAN DER WALT Kacey NV 1370 York 175/ 1 219/ 1 259/ 1 653 7 3

After 90 Arrows

Barebow Experienced - Men
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 017D FFLUR Myfanwy EX 2737 Manchester UoM 194/ 1 226/ 1 241/ 1 661 10 3

2 1- 018B MCGILLIVRAY Chris EX 2324 Manchester MMU 176/ 3 219/ 2 235/ 2 630 5 0

3 1- 008A EYRES Joseph EX 1255 Liverpool 189/ 2 194/ 4 228/ 3 611 6 2

4 1- 007D WARNER Jon EX 816 Sheffield 168/ 4 204/ 3 219/ 4 591 4 1

5 1- 005B DAWSON Greg EX 2368 Newcastle 146/ 5 173/ 5 140/ 6 459 4 1

6 1- 016A SCHOLEFIELD Bryn EX 1731 Keele 130/ 6  97/ 6 213/ 5 440 4 0

7 1- 013C CHEUNG Ryan EX 858 Lancaster  31/ 7  43/ 7 122/ 7 196 1 0

After 90 Arrows

Barebow Experienced - Women
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 016C HANDLOVICOVA Katarina EX 2499 Uclan 112/ 1 162/ 1 151/ 2 425 1 0

2 1- 011D SECORD Isabelle EX 896 Durham  77/ 3 127/ 2 148/ 3 352 1 1

3 1- 006B SOUTHWARD Katie EX 2368 Newcastle  83/ 2  97/ 4 129/ 4 309 0 0

4 1- 014D WILLIAMS Sophie EX 1370 York  41/ 5  89/ 5 156/ 1 286 0 0

5 1- 010A ASKEVOLD Sarah EX 1255 Liverpool  42/ 4 103/ 3 104/ 5 249 1 1

6 1- 014B REDSELL Kayleigh-Ann EX 808 Leeds   0/ 6   0/ 6  35/ 6 35 0 0

After 90 Arrows

Barebow Experienced - Nonbinary
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 015D PRIOR Floss EX 1370 York 120/ 1 184/ 1 202/ 1 506 1 0

After 90 Arrows

Barebow Novice - Men
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 007B RIGBY Joshua NV 2368 Newcastle 145/ 1 166/ 3 167/ 6 478 1 0

2 1- 014C HUTTON Jack NV 858 Lancaster 108/ 3 171/ 2 198/ 3 477 1 0

3 1- 004C TESFU Meron NV 2324 Manchester MMU  73/ 7 184/ 1 211/ 2 468 4 1

4 1- 012A HITCHINGS Sam NV 1255 Liverpool 105/ 4 145/ 5 212/ 1 462 4 1

5 1- 016B ELLIS Joshua NV 858 Lancaster 113/ 2 150/ 4 165/ 7 428 0 0

6 1- 016D NUTTALL Louis NV 1370 York  84/ 6 130/ 6 185/ 4 399 1 0

7 1- 008B SREINERS Nikita NV 2368 Newcastle  39/ 8  97/ 7 174/ 5 310 2 1

8 1- 003C AJITH Akash NV 2324 Manchester MMU  90/ 5  85/ 8 128/ 8 303 1 0

After 90 Arrows

Barebow Novice - Women
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 009A ATTACK Roxana NV 1255 Liverpool  93/ 2 164/ 1 208/ 1 465 4 1

2 1- 008C MILLER Nora NV 2324 Manchester MMU 102/ 1 133/ 2 152/ 2 387 0 0

3 1- 006C RAUF Mauna NV 2324 Manchester MMU  43/ 3  85/ 3  95/ 3 223 0 0

4 1- 007C KODAVALI Lakshmi NV 2324 Manchester MMU   0/ 4  19/ 4  37/ 4 56 0 0
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NEUAL Outdoor Champs Day 2 (WA900)
North of England University Archery League (NOC22025)
Nab's Head Ln, Preston, Samlesbury, Preston PR5 0UQ, 11-05-2025

After 90 Arrows

Barebow Novice - Nonbinary
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 009C AL-SAQQAR Marwa NV 2324 Manchester MMU  28/ 1  63/ 1  71/ 1 162 0 0

After 90 Arrows

Compound Experienced - Men
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 017C SLACK William EX 858 Lancaster 241/ 2 267/ 1 275/ 1 783 27 10

2 1- 009B LEASK Kristian EX 2368 Newcastle 244/ 1 233/ 2 238/ 2 715 14 2

After 90 Arrows

Compound Experienced - Women
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 001A CLARKE Jenna Anne EX 1255 Liverpool 241/ 1 262/ 1 258/ 1 761 16 4

After 90 Arrows

Compound Novice - Men
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 014A METTLER Noah NV 1255 Liverpool 137/ 1 210/ 1 226/ 1 573 10 3

After 90 Arrows

Longbow Experienced - Men
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 002D BORDERS Joshua EX 2737 Manchester UoM  92/ 1 113/ 1 117/ 1 322 2 0

After 90 Arrows

Longbow Experienced - Women
Pos. Athlete Cat. Country 60 m 50 m 40 m Total 10+X X

1 1- 008D LANGDON-REICH Alexandra EX 816 Sheffield  79/ 1 114/ 1 139/ 1 332 4 2

2 1- 015B SWINTON Jessica EX 808 Leeds  30/ 2  28/ 2  69/ 2 127 0 0
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The following pages contain the data used to calculate the result of 
the overall NEUAL championships. This is done by taking the raw 

score from the WA720 ranking round on Saturday, and adding it to 
the raw score from the WA900 on Sunday. The total combined 

scores receive individual medals, and constitute teams in the usual 
fashion.



Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Jack Wells Sheffield 591 794 1385
Will Luddington Sheffield 565 783 1348
Kobe Pioquinto Lancaster 550 792 1342
Jake Patel* Leeds 540 802 1342
Myles Hulme Lancaster 547 782 1329
Jack Yates Liverpool 509 751 1260
Adam Tchaikovsky Liverpool 468 730 1198
Jamie Smith York 423 671 1094
Jiehan Ying Newcastle 374 613 987
James Underwood York 356 604 960
Matthew Hodgson Huddersfield 309 545 854
Kian Eshraghi-Yazdi Sheffield 587 231 818
Alexander Kearney Liverpool 217 457 674
Samson Wang Leeds 573 0 573
Rafail Panagiotidis UoM 565 0 565
Tama Harrison Liverpool 480 0 480
Michael Madden Liverpool 402 0 402

*not eligible for NEUAL medals

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Charlotte Hempsall* Anglia Ruskin 602 818 1420
Avery Buller York 543 749 1292
Mollie Bower Huddersfield 477 738 1215
Kavina Keshav Leeds 422 702 1124
Jasmine Sit Leeds 446 633 1079
Stephanie Gregory Liverpool 293 633 926
Lucy Hawkins Keele 482 0 482
Chenran Li Liverpool 226 0 226

*not eligible for NEUAL medals

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Jesse Phillips Lancaster 523 716 1239
Iris Donohue Newcastle 143 465 608

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Nathan Haine Sheffield 471 691 1162
Zhengxi Liu Leeds 478 626 1104
Abdulrahman Alfarsi Liverpool 389 629 1018
Noah Burke Keele 364 564 928
Ewan Ferguson Newcastle 388 491 879
Ethan Sands Liverpool 287 409 696
Daniel Thompson Newcastle 308 374 682
Qingyang Li UoM 570 0 570

RECURVE EXPERIENCED MEN

RECURVE EXPERIENCED WOMEN

RECURVE EXPERIENCED NB

RECURVE NOVICE MEN



Ignas Spudulis Lancaster 191 308 499

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Abir Al-Ansari Liverpool 474 607 1081
Christabel Oluwayi Sheffield 360 550 910
Lottie Scott Sheffield 249 390 639
Becca Salton York 163 267 430

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Kacey Van Der Walt York 384 653 1037

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Myfanwy Fflur UoM 546 661 1207
Chris McGillivray MMU 512 630 1142
Joseph Eyres Liverpool 496 611 1107
Jon Warner Sheffield 437 591 1028
Greg Dawson Newcastle 373 459 832
Bryn Scholefield Keele 291 440 731
Wenze Jiang UoM 563 0 563
Ryan Cheung Lancaster 163 196 359

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Katarina Handlovicova UCLAN 388 425 813
Isabelle Secord Durham 396 352 748
Sophie Williams York 227 286 513
Katie Southward Newcastle 173 309 482
Sarah Askevold Liverpool 200 249 449
Natalie Chen Keele 200 0 200
Kuan Yen Leow Liverpool 198 0 198
Caitlin Brooke-Vincent Keele 173 0 173
Kayleigh-Ann Redsell Leeds 45 35 80

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Floss Prior York 476 506 982
Wren Murdoch Keele 128 0 128

RECURVE NOVICE NB

BAREBOW EXPERIENCED MEN

BAREBOW EXPERIENCED WOMEN

BAREBOW EXPERIENCED NB

RECURVE NOVICE WOMEN



Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Meron Tefsu MMU 457 468 925
Joshua Ellis Lancaster 429 478 907
Sam Hitchings Liverpool 438 462 900
Jack Hutton Lancaster 396 477 873
Joshua Rigby Newcastle 353 478 831
Louis Nuttall York 306 399 705
Akash Ajith MMU 289 303 592
Nikita Sreiners Newcastle 250 310 560
Michael Wallis Keele 238 0 238
Jack Roberts Keele 216 0 216

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Roxana Attack Liverpool 401 465 866
Nora Miller MMU 286 387 673
Mauna Rauf MMU 163 223 386
Sophie Child MMU 199 0 199
Lakshmi Kodavali MMU 64 56 120
Ava Critchley Keele 119 0 119

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Marwa Al-Saqqar MMU 63 162 225

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Joshua Borders UoM 178 322 500

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Alexandra Langdon-Reich Sheffield 122 332 454
Jessica Swinton Leeds 77 127 204

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
William Slack Lancaster 551 783 1334
Kristian Leask Newcastle 496 715 1211

COMPOUND EXPERIENCED MEN

BAREBOW NOVICE NB

LONGBOW EXPERIENCED MEN

BAREBOW NOVICE MEN

BAREBOW NOVICE WOMEN

LONGBOW EXPERIENCED WOMEN



Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Jenna-Anne Clarke Liverpool 557 761 1318

Name Club 720 Score 900 Score Combined Score
Noah Mettler Liverpool 227 573 800

COMPOUND EXPERIENCED WOMEN

COMPOUND NOVICE MEN



Jack Wells Sheffield 1385
Will Luddington Sheffield 1348
Nathan Haine Sheffield 1162
Jon Warner Sheffield 1028
Kobe Pioquinto Lancaster 1342
Myles Hulme Lancaster 1329
Jesse Phillips Lancaster 1239
Joshua Ellis Lancaster 907
Jack Yates Liverpool 1260
Adam Tchaikovsky Liverpool 1198
Joseph Eyres Liverpool 1107
Abir Al-Ansari Liverpool 1081
Avery Buller York 1292
Jamie Smith York 1094
Kacey van der Walt York 1037
Floss Prior York 982
Kavina Keshav Leeds 1124
Zhengxi Liu Leeds 1104
Jasmine Sit Leeds 1079
Samson Wang Leeds 573
Jiehan Ying Newcastle 987
Ewan Ferguson Newcastle 879
Greg Dawson Newcastle 832
Joshua Rigby Newcastle 831
Chris McGillivray MMU 1142
Meron Tefsu MMU 925
Nora Miller MMU 673
Akash Ajith MMU 592
Myfanwy Fflur UoM 1207
Qingyang Li UoM 570
Rafail Panagiotidis UoM 565
Wenze Jiang UoM 563
Noah Burke Keele 928
Bryn Scholefield Keele 731
Lucy Hawkins Keele 482
Michael Wallis Keele 238
Matthew Hodgson Huddersfield 854
Mollie Bower Huddersfield 1215

4646

4817

4923

Open Team - top 4 of all non-compound bowstyles

2069

2379

2905

3332

3529

3880

4405



Joseph Eyres Liverpool 1107
Sam Hitchings Liverpool 900
Roxana Attack Liverpool 866
Chris McGillivray MMU 1142
Meron Tefsu MMU 925
Nora Miller MMU 673
Myfanwy Fflur UoM 1207
Wenze Jiang UoM 563
Joshua Borders UoM 500
Greg Dawson Newcastle 832
Joshua Rigby Newcastle 831
Nikita Sreiners Newcastle 560
Floss Prior York 982
Louis Nuttall York 705
Sophie Williams York 513
Joshua Ellis Lancaster 907
Jack Hutton Lancaster 873
Ryan Cheung Lancaster 359
Jon Warner Sheffield 1028
Alexandra Langdon-Reich Sheffield 454
Bryn Scholefield Keele 731
Michael Wallis Keele 238
Jack Roberts Keele 216
Jessica Swinton Leeds 204
Kayleigh-Ann Redsell Leeds 80

2139

1482

1185

284

Unsighted Team - top 3 non-sighted archers

2873

2740

2270

2223

2200



Abir Al-Ansari Liverpool 1081
Abdulrahman Alfarsi Liverpool 1018
Sam Hitchings Liverpool 900
Nathan Haine Sheffield 1162
Christabel Oluwayi Sheffield 910
Lottie Scott Sheffield 639
Ewan Ferguson Newcastle 879
Joshua Rigby Newcastle 831
Daniel Thompson Newcastle 682
Joshua Ellis Lancaster 907
Jack Hutton Lancaster 873
Ignas Spudulis Lancaster 499
Meron Tefsu MMU 925
Nora Miller MMU 673
Akash Ajith MMU 592
Kacey van der Walt York 1037
Louis Nuttall York 705
Becca Salton York 430
Noah Burke Keele 928
Michael Wallis Keele 238
Jack Roberts Keele 216

2172

1382

Novice Team - top 3 novice archers

2999

2711

2392

2279

2190


	NEUAL Outdoor Champs Day 2.pdf
	Day 2 Individual.pdf
	00 Combined All Weekend Results.pdf
	001 Combined Weekend Results.pdf
	13 Open Team.pdf
	14 Unsighted Team.pdf
	15 Novice Team.pdf

	Blank Page

